

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND**

BROCK STONE, et al.,
Plaintiffs,

vs.

DONALD J. TRUMP, et al.,
Defendants.

Case No. 1:17-cv-02459

**PLAINTIFFS' REPLY MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
I. DEFENDANTS’ INSUBSTANTIAL JURISDICTIONAL ARGUMENTS PRESENT NO BARRIER TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT.	2
A. The Enlisting Plaintiffs All Have Standing to Challenge the Implementation Plan.	3
1. <i>Plaintiffs Branco and Wood have standing.</i>	3
2. <i>Plaintiffs D’Atri, John Doe 2, and Jane Roe 1 have standing.</i>	4
3. <i>Plaintiff John Doe 3 has standing.</i>	5
B. Defendants Cannot Meet Their Heavy Burden of Showing that the Serving Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Now Moot.	6
C. Plaintiffs’ Claims Against the President Are Redressable.	9
II. THE IMPLEMENTATION PLAN IS A CONTINUATION OF THE PRESIDENT’S UNCONSTITUTIONAL DECISION TO BAN TRANSGENDER SERVICE AND IS THEREFORE EQUALLY UNCONSTITUTIONAL.	10
III. THE IMPLEMENTATION PLAN VIOLATES EQUAL PROTECTION ON ITS FACE.	16
A. The Implementation Plan Requires Heightened Scrutiny.	16
B. Defendants’ Call for Blind Deference to Military Judgment Should Be Rejected.	18
C. The Implementation Plan Does Not Survive Heightened Scrutiny.	19
D. The Implementation Plan Fails Even Rational Basis Review.	20
1. <i>Deployability</i>	21
2. <i>Readiness</i>	23
3. <i>Costs</i>	24

4. <i>Unit Cohesion and Privacy</i>	25
CONCLUSION.....	26
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , ___ S. Ct. ___, 2018 WL 3096311 (June 25, 2018)	11
<i>Bd. of Trs. of Univ. of Ala. v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001).....	20
<i>Biovail Labs. Inc. v. Abrika, LLLP</i> , 2005 WL 8154800 (S.D. Fla. June 27, 2005)	7
<i>Bostic v. Schaefer</i> , 760 F.3d 352 (4th Cir. 2014)	20
<i>Bray v. Alexandria Women’s Health Clinic</i> , 506 U.S. 263 (1993).....	18
<i>Christian Legal Soc’y Chapter of the Univ. of Cal. v. Martinez</i> , 561 U.S. 661 (2010).....	17
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr., Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	20
<i>Crawford v. Cushman</i> , 531 F.2d 1114 (2d Cir. 1976).....	20
<i>Daniels v. Arcade, L.P.</i> , 477 F. App’x 125 (4th Cir. 2012)	7
<i>Davis v. FEC</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008).....	6
<i>Doe 1 v. Trump</i> , 275 F. Supp. 3d 167 (D.D.C. 2017)	16
<i>EEOC v. R.G. & G.R. Funeral Homes, Inc.</i> , 884 F.3d 560 (6th Cir. 2018)	18
<i>Fed. Sav. & Loan Ins. Corp. v. Heidrick</i> , 774 F. Supp. 352 (D. Md. 1991).....	10
<i>Friedman’s, Inc. v. Dunlap</i> , 290 F.3d 191 (4th Cir. 2002)	6

G&E Real Estate, Inc. v. Avison Young-Washington, D.C., LLC,
168 F. Supp. 3d 147 (D.D.C. 2016).....8

Glenn v. Brumby,
663 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2011)18

Goldman v. Weinberger,
475 U.S. 503 (1986).....19

Gonzalez v. ICE,
2014 WL 12605369 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 24, 2014).....6, 8

Hunter v. Underwood,
471 U.S. 222 (1985).....11

Karnoski v. Trump,
2017 WL 6311305 (W.D. Wash. Dec. 11, 2017)4, 6

Karnoski v. Trump,
2018 WL 1784464 (W.D. Wash. Apr. 13, 2018)..... *passim*

Lawrence v. Texas,
539 U.S. 558 (2003).....17

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992).....6

M.A.B. v. Bd. of Educ. of Talbot Cty.,
286 F. Supp. 3d 704 (D. Md. 2018).....16, 19

Nat’l All. for Accessibility, Inc. v. CI Md. Bus. Tr.,
2013 WL 4229262 (D. Md. Aug. 14, 2013)6

Ne. Fla. Chapter of Associated Gen. Contractors of Am. v. City of Jacksonville,
508 U.S. 656 (1993).....9

Northstar Fin. Advisors Inc. v. Schwab Invs.,
779 F.3d 1036 (9th Cir. 2015)8

Rockwell Int’l Corp. v. United States,
549 U.S. 457 (2007).....8

Rostker v. Goldberg,
453 U.S. 57 (1981).....17, 18, 19

Saleh v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons,
2009 WL 3158120 (D. Colo. Sept. 29, 2009).....7

Schreiber Foods, Inc. v. Beatrice Cheese, Inc.,
402 F.3d 1198 (Fed. Cir. 2005).....7

Shea v. Kerry,
796 F.3d 42 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....4

Todd v. Prince George’s County,
2015 WL 2129702 (D. Md. May 6, 2015).....8, 9

Towne Mgmt. Corp. v. Hartford Accident & Indem. Co.,
627 F. Supp. 170 (D. Md. 1985).....10

Trump v. Hawaii,
___S. Ct.___, 2018 WL 3116337 (June 26, 2018)11

United States v. Virginia,
518 U.S. 515 (1996).....11, 19

Young v. City of Mount Ranier,
238 F.3d 567 (4th Cir. 2002)8

Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer,
343 U.S. 579 (1952).....18

In re Zappos.com, Inc.,
888 F.3d 1020 (9th Cir. 2018)8

Zook v. Brown,
748 F.2d 1161 (7th Cir. 1984)10

Other Authorities

Fed. R. Civ. P. 15.....7

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....10
